
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

10 October 2023 
 

Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 18 October 2023 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee (11 Members of 
the Council) 
 
Councillors C E H Marfleet (Chairman), A M Key (Vice-Chairman), T A Carter, M R Clarke, 
Mrs N F Clarke, R J Kendrick, K E Lee, Mrs M J Overton MBE, S R Parkin, M A Whittington and 
T V Young 
 
 

Public Document Pack





ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2023 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023  

 
5 - 12 

 
4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor and Lead 

Officers  
 

 

 
5  Care Quality Commission - Adult Social Care Inspection Update  

(To receive a presentation by Nina Eastwood, Inspection Manager – 
Care Quality Commission and Michele Hurst, Inspection Manager Care 
Quality Commission, which invites the Committee to consider an update 
by the Care Quality Commission (CQC))  
 

13 - 36 

 
6  Potential Topics for Scrutiny Review by Scrutiny Panel A  

(To receive a report by Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, which 
invites the Board to consider whether it wishes to identify a topic that 
would benefit from an in-depth scrutiny review by Scrutiny Panel A) 
 

37 - 44 

 
7  Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Budget Monitoring 2023-2024  

(To receive a report by Pam Clipson, Head of Finance – Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing, which invites the Committee to consider the 
Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Budget Monitoring report for 
2023-24) 
 

45 - 50 

 
8  Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme  
(To receive a report by Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, which 
invites the Committee to consider its work programme) 
 

51 - 58 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Emily Wilcox 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552334 

 
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee on Wednesday, 18th October, 2023, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=550&MId=7337&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=550&MId=7337&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 6 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A M Key (Vice-Chairman), T A Carter, M R Clarke, R J Kendrick, K E Lee, 
M A Whittington and T V Young 
 
Councillors: C Matthews and E Sneath attended the meeting as observers. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), Caroline Jackson (Head of Corporate Performance), 
Linda Mac Donnell (Head of Safeguarding - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Richard 
Proctor (Chairman of the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board), Afsaneh Sabouri 
(Assistant Director - Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions) and John Waters (Day 
Opportunities Manager) and Jess Wosser-Yates (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
21     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs N F Clarke, Mrs M Overton MBE and S R 
Parkin. 
  
22     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No interests were declared at this point in proceedings. 
  
23     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JUNE 2023 

 
RESOLVED 

1.That the minutes from the previous meeting held on 28 June 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
24     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that Tony Atkinson, the former Chairman of the 
Boston Carers Group had passed away. He praised his work in his community, most notably 
supporting the activities of Day Centres. 
  
There were no announcements by the Executive Councillor or Lead Officers. 
  
25     LINCOLNSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD UPDATE 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Independent Chair – Lincolnshire Safeguarding 
Adult Board and the Head of Safeguarding – Adult Care and Community Wellbeing which 
provided an update on the current position of key areas of work being undertaken with the 
Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) 
  
Members received the report and during the discussion the following points were noted: 
  

   It was reported that ‘neglect and acts of omission’ contributed towards 29% abuse 
cases; members were informed that this was a broad category and data was analysed 
to identify themes and patterns of abuse to enable the LSAB to respond accordingly. 

   All ACCW staff received training on the influence of coercive control and the Adult 
Safeguarding team ensured potential abuse victims were alone when conducting 
interviews, including via telephone, where necessary. 

   Assurance was provided that practitioners wer
[...]
    DAY SERVICES UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Service Manager – Day Services, Innovation & 
Development, which provided the Committee with an update on the progress in delivering 
the ambitions outlines in the In-House Day Services plan ‘Living Life to the Full’. 
  
The Service Manager guided the Committee through the report and summarised the 
strategic direction and priority actions for the development of the service up to 31 March 
2024. During consideration of the report, the following points were highlighted: 
  

       Members were invited to annual event organised by Day Services alongside partners 
in Skegness on 18-22nd September 2023. It was noted that Wednesday 20th 
September was the most appropriate day for Members to attend. 

       Direct payments were considered empowering for individuals in receipt of them, and 
it was questioned whether there was a specific job role responsible for signposting to 
various provisions available to them. The Service Manager agreed direct payments 
were empowering in collaboration with Day Care services and provision, and ensured 
individuals in receipt of direct payments were invited into the Service to share 
potential opportunities with them. 

       Members considered whether there were disused buildings previously used for Day 
Centres, and whether these could be used for alternative purposes. 

       The Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health was working to ensure a 
community-based offer was available; these services were popular among those 
without a disability and provided a positive environment for staff and users alike. 

       Day Services was working with Health colleagues to introduce no smoking sites to 
promote good health outcomes for users in January. Changes to the location of 
smoking shelters to render them less accessible had already reduced onsite smoking. 

       Some Members had visited Day Centres and praised the work undertaken there. 
       
[...]
 performance for quarter 1 of 2023/24 for the Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing Directorate, as detailed in the report.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
highlighted: 
  

       It was requested that Performance Reports included both figures and percentages 
moving forward. 
  

PI 60 Permanent admissions to a residential and nursing care home aged 65+ 
       The Assistant Director - Adult Frailty and Long-Term Condition assured spare capacity 

was utilised and that LCC did not incur a cost from vacant beds. 
  

PI 59 Carers supported in the last 12 months 
       This measure did not achieve its target although it was assured this data applied to 

the previous contract, and the Data Team were working closely with the service to 
ensure data was up-to-date and accurate. 

       The Service were currently working closely with the Carer Service to introduce new 
support services and to ensure data referred to the correct cohort. 
  

PI 111 People supported to successfully quit smoking. 
       A 12 week delay in data for this measure was noted to accommodate the completion 

of service interventions. 

Page 8



5 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

       Support was initiated with a phone call where the appropriate professional to offer 
support was identified. Resultantly, users were offered one to one bespoke 
treatment, or group support depending on their preferences. 

       Members welcomed the holistic approach to smoking and alcohol support as those 
suffering with addiction often had other issues such as poor mental health; it was 
noted that patients typically had a dedicated psychiatric nurse. 

       The Committee highlighted the potential danger of electronic cigarettes and vapes 
when supporting people quitting cigarettes. The Assistant Director – Adult Frailty and 
Long-Term Condition also informed that some people relied on e-cigarettes to 
e
[...]
to whether the target had been set at the 
appropriate level. 

Page 9



6 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
  
28     ACUTE HOSPITALS - ADMISSION TO DISCHARGE CARE PATHWAY AND WINTER 

PLANNING 2023/4 
 

Consideration was given to a report from the Head of Service – Hospital Social Work Teams, 
Prison and Brokerage, and the Assistant Director – Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions, 
which provided an update on the Acute Hospitals – Admission to Discharge Care Pathway. 
  
The Committee was guided through the report, and during the discussion the following 
points were highlighted: 
  

   The Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health praised the Hospital 
Discharge Reablement Service, which was leading nationally. 

   The Head of Service agreed to a Committee site visit to a Care Transfer Hub. 
   Members were informed that discharge planning began as soon as the patient was 

physically able, and it was unlikely that the process could be streamlined any further. 
   In collaboration with EMAS, a group had been established to monitor delays of 

patients waiting for transport home following discharge. 
   Initially, 80 active recovery beds (ARBs) were available before the pre-procurement 

process; there were now 40 ARBs available, and 60 expected as of 1 January 2024. 
        Members were informed that virtual wards involved an assessment to determine 

whether patient needs could be supported at home. It was assured that patients 
were contacted by video call and a home visit occurred if there were any concerns for 
their wellbeing. Access to ARBs was dependent on the preference of the individual or 
input from the family. It was assured that the geographical placement of Care Homes 
across Lincolnshire enabled patients to recover as close as possible to their home. 
Alternatively, the benefits of ARBs were explained thoroughly, meaning that often 
patients and families were willing to travel if needed. 

       Members congratulated the Service. 

  
RESOLVED 

1.That the progress made by the County Council in supporting hospital discharge be 
noted. 

2.That the Committee supports the plans for the winter 2023/24. 
  
29     ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report from the Health Scrutiny Officer, which invited the 
Committee to consider it’s work programme. 
  
The Committee was informed that there would be an item scheduled for the meeting due to 
be held on 18 October 2023 to consider potential subject matters for a Scrutiny Review.  
  

Page 10



7 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

RESOLVED 
        That the Committee’s forward work programme, as set out in the report, be noted. 
         
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.36 pm 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod, 
Executive Director – Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 18 October 2023  

Subject: Care Quality Commission - Adult Social Care Inspection Update 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

Each year, this Committee receives an update from the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC), focusing on its monitoring and inspection of adult social care providers in 
Lincolnshire.  Representatives from the CQC will be present to give a presentation to 
the Committee and answer questions on the activities.  
 

 

Actions Required: 

To consider the presentation from representatives of the Care Quality Commission on 
their monitoring and inspection of adult social care services in Lincolnshire to date. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
The Role of the Committee 

 
When considering this item, it is important for the Committee to bear in mind that the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) is not subject to local authority scrutiny, and in terms of 
the CQC’s role in monitoring and inspecting adult social care providers in Lincolnshire the 
relationship between the CQC and the County Council is based on an understanding, trust 
and joint aspiration to improve these services by sharing insight and complementing each 
other's roles.  Furthermore, the CQC is neither a commissioner nor a provider of adult 
care services.   
 
The Role of the Care Quality Commission 

 
The Care Quality Commission (CQC) is the independent regulator of health and adult social 

care in England, with the aim of ensuring that these services meet fundamental standards 

of quality and safety within the framework of the Health and Social Care Act 2008.  The 
purpose of CQC is thus to ensure health and social care services provide people with safe, 
effective, compassionate, high-quality care.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
As part of its regularity activities, the CQC focuses on five headline questions: 
 

• Are services safe?   

• Are services effective? 

• Are services caring?   

• Are services responsive to people’s needs? 

• Are services well-led? 
 
Services are given a rating for each of the above and also given an overall rating.  There are 
four ratings that CQC give to health and social care services: 
 

• Outstanding 

• Good 

• Requires Improvement 

• Inadequate.  
 
In addition to rating services, the CQC has a range of civil, and criminal, enforcement powers 
that are used to ensure the safety of people using services and to hold providers to account. 
The CQC regulates approximately 25,000 adult social care services across England.  
 
The CQC’s Fundamental Standards 
 
The CQC’s fundamental standards are: 
 

• Care and treatment must be appropriate and reflect the service user’s needs and 
preferences. 

• Service users must be treated with dignity and respect. 
• Care and treatment must only be provided with consent. 
• Care and treatment must be provided in a safe way. 
• Service users must be protected from abuse and improper treatment. 
• Ser
[...]
r framework 
 

• Ratings and the five key questions remain. 

• Quality statements will focus on specific topic areas under key question. They set 

clear expectations of providers, based on people’s experiences and the standards of 

care they expect. They replace our key lines of enquiry (KLOEs), prompts and ratings 

characteristics. 

• We are introducing six new evidence categories to organise information under the 

statements. 

• Registration is also based on this framework. It is the first assessment activity for 

providers in an integrated process. 

 
How we will use it 
 
We will: - 

• use a range of information to assess providers flexibly and frequently. Assessment 
is not tied to set dates or driven by a previous rating. 

• collect evidence on an ongoing basis and can update ratings at any time. This helps 
us respond more flexibly to changes in risk. 

• tailor our assessment to different types of providers and services. 

• score evidence to make our judgements more structured and consistent. 

Page 19

https://www.cqc.org.uk/about-us/how-we-will-regulate/single-assessment-framework


• use inspections (site visits) as a vital tool to gather evidence to assess quality. 

• use data and insight to decide which services to visit. When on site, we will 
observe care and talk to staff and people who use services. 

• produce shorter and simpler reports, showing the most up to date assessment. 
 

The CQC is currently reviewing timelines for implementation. So far, teams have been 
realigned with local authority areas. 
 

The CQC took on new powers in April 2023 which enabled us to inspect local authority adult 
social care functions and integrated care boards (ICBs). Lincolnshire was one local authority 
that has been piloted first and was inspected in July 2023. The report is due out at the end 
of October 2023 and will be considered by this Committee at a later date. ICBs will be 
inspected next.  
 
5.  Conclusion  

 

This report provides an u
[...]
s the Scrutiny activity timely? 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

HIGH PRIORITY 

 

P
rio

rity 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod,  
Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 18 October 2023  

Subject: 
Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Budget Monitoring 
2023-2024 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The Adult Care and Community Wellbeing (ACCW) budget for 2023-24 is £177.767 net.  
As of 31 August 2023, ACCW is forecasting a year end spend of £177.062, a forecast 
underspend of £0.705m.   

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee are asked to: 

1. note the financial performance in 2023-24 and its drivers  

2. notes the addition of key benchmarking information 

 
1. Background 
 
We set our spending plans for 2023-24 in the context of increasing costs across the sector 
arising from the cost-of-living crisis, growing cost pressures from demand led services 
especially in working age adult services, and the Council's responsibility to pay the 
National Living Wage.   
 
Adult Care and Community Wellbeing (ACCW) continues to operate its Medium-Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) which underpins the wider Council’s.  The MTFP brings together the 
revenue and capital resources available to support the forecast activity for each of the 
services and forecasts forward to 31 March 2028.  Through its MTFP, ACCW can prioritise 
its resources and enable teams to act as early as possible to build upon financial 
opportunities and minimise financial risk. 
 
The table below shows the forecast position for 2023-24 for each of the areas within 
ACCW based on the financial performance through to 31 August 2023. 
 

  Service Budget Budget Actual Variance 

Adult Frailty & Long-term Conditions 137.918 137.658 -0.260 

Adult Specialties 100.206 100.029 -
[...]
n the preparation of this report. 
 
 
This report was written by Pam Clipson, who can be contacted on 07775 003614 or via 
email at pam.clipson@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, 
Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 18 October 2023 

Subject: 
Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - Work 
Programme  

 

Summary:  

The Committee’s forward work programme is set out in this report.  The report also includes 
the relevant extracts from latest version of the forward plan of key decisions due to be 
taken from 1 November 2023.   The Committee is requested to consider whether it wishes 
to make any suggestions for items to be added to its work programme.   
 
 
 

Actions Requested: 
 

To review the Committee's forward work programme, as set out in the report. 
 

 

1. Current and Planned Items 
 

The Committee’s programme is set out below: - 
 
A. Items to be Programmed 

 
(1) Day Services Update – NO EARLIER THAN SEPTEMBER 2024 – This was 

requested on 6 September 2023.  
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



B. Items Programmed 
 

18 October 2023 – 10.00 am  

Item Contributor(s) Notes 

1 
Care Quality Commission 
Update 

Nina Eastwood, Inspection 
Manager Care Quality 
Commission 

Michele Hurst, Inspection 
Manager Care Quality 
Commission 

This is the annual update 
provided by the Care 
Quality Commission on its 
inspection and regulation of 
social care services in 
Lincolnshire 

2 

Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing 
Budget Monitoring 
2023-24 

Pam Clipson, Head of Finance, 
Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing 

This is the regular budget 
monitoring report.   

3 
Potential Topics for 
Scrutiny Review by 
Scrutiny Panel A 

Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny 
Officer 

Following the decision of 
the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board on 
28 September, each scrutiny 
committee is being 
requested to consider 
suggestions for scrutiny 
review topics. 

 

29 November 2023 – 10.00 am  

Item Contributor(s) Notes 

1 
Recommissioning of the 
Lincolnshire Wellbeing 
Service 

Derek Ward, Director of Public 
Health 

Tony McGinty, Public Health 
Consultant 

To consider proposals for 
re-commissioning of the 
wellbeing service, on which 
a decision is due to be made 
by the Executive on 
5 December 2023 

2 

Service Level 
Performance Reporting 
Against the Success 
Framework 2023-24 
Quarter 2 

Caroline Jackson, Head of 
Corporate Performance 

This is the quarterly 
performance report.    

 

Page 52



17 January 2024 – 10.00 am  

Item Contributor(s) Notes 

1 

Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing 
Budget Proposals 
2024-25 

Pam Clipson, Head of Finance, 
Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing 

Each year the Committee 
considers and prepares a 
statement on the budget 
proposals for Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing 

2 
Director of Public Health 
Annual Report 2023 

Derek Ward, Director of Public 
Health 

Each year the Director of 
Public is required to prepare 
a report on a health issue 
impacting on the people of 
Lincolnshire.   

3 
Introduction to the 
Lincolnshire Carers 
Service 

Assistant Director, Assistant 
Director, Prevention & Early 
Intervention Public Health 

To receive a presentation on 
support to unpaid family 
carers, including an 
introduction to the new 
support service provider. 

2 
Director of Public Health 
Annual Report 2023 

Derek Ward, Director of Public 
Health 

Each year the Director of 
Public is required to prepare 
a report on a health issue 
impacting on the people of 
Lincolnshire.   

 

6 March 2024 – 10.00 am  

Item Contributor(s) Notes 

1 

Service Level 
Performance Reporting 
Against the Success 
Framework 2023-24 
Quarter 3 

Caroline Jackson, Head of 
Corporate Performance 

This is the quarterly 
performance report.    

2 
Further Items to be Programmed 

3 
 

24 A
[...]
e 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023
	5 Care Quality Commission - Adult Social Care Inspection Update
	CQC Presentation
	Slide 1: CQC update  9 October 2023
	Slide 2
	Slide 3:   
	Slide 4
	Slide 5:   
	Slide 6: As of 30 Sept 2023 nine locations were rated inadequate, all of which are care homes. Three have recently been re-inspected and will see improved ratings to either good or requires improvement. However, another two locations have been inspected a
	Slide 7:  
	Slide 8: State of Care report 2021/2022 Today, our health and care system is in gridlock and this is clearly having a huge negative impact on people’s experiences of care.  People are struggling to access care  Inequalities pervade and persist  Specific c
	Slide 9: The future direction of the Care Quality Commission Our new strategy
	Slide 10: Lincolnshire
	Slide 11: Our new roles – operations staff will move into new roles next year 2024
	Slide 12: Our Single Assessment Framework
	Slide 13: A single assessment framework
	Slide 14: The 5 key questions and topics
	Slide 15: Evidence categories
	Slide 16: More information about the Single Assessment Framework


	6 Potential Topics for Scrutiny Review by Scrutiny Panel A
	7 Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Budget Monitoring 2023-2024
	8 Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 18 OCTOBER 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A M Key (Vice-Chairman), R J Kendrick, K E Lee, Mrs M J Overton MBE, S R Parkin, 
M A Whittington and T V Young 
 
Councillors: Mrs W Bowkett and E J Sneath attended the meeting as observers 
 
Councillors C Matthews and S Woolley also observed the meeting virtually.  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing), Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Pam Clipson (Head of 
Finance, Adult Care and Community Wellbeing) and Alina Hackney (Senior Strategic 
Commercial and Procurement Manager - People Services) 
  
30     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Carter, N Clarke and M Clarke.  
  
31     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
None were declared.  
  
32     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
         That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023 approved as a correct 
 record and signed by the Chairman.  
  
33     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Executive Director – Adult Care and Community Wellbeing announced that that the Care 
Quality Commission had finished undertaking the pilot assessments of Adult Social Care 
Services in Local Authorities, which had included an assessment of Lincolnshire County 
Council. A national moderation panel would meet at the end of October to consider the 
report of the five pilot assessments undertaken prior to proceeding with formal assessments 
early in 2024. The final report on the pilot assessment of Lincolnshire County Council was 



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18 OCTOBER 2023 
 
being finalised and it was hoped that it could be brought for consideration by the Committee 
at its meeting on 27 November 2023. 
  
34     CARE QUALITY COMMISSION - ADULT SOCIAL CARE INSPECTION UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a presentation by the Operations Manager - Care Quality 
Commission, which provided an update on the inspection and monitoring of adult social care 
providers in Lincolnshire.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and presentation and during the discussion the 
following points were noted:  
  

• In comparison with Nottinghamshire, it was thought that Lincolnshire had a slightly 
higher number of services rated as inadequate, and a similar amount of services 
rated as requires improvement, although specific data was not made available at the 
time of the meeting.  

• Most homes classified as being without a Registered Manager were likely to be in the 
recruitment process or have a manager in place who was in the registration process, 
which could take 8 to 12 weeks. It was a requirement that any homes without a 
registered manager for more than 28 days must notify the CQC.  

• There were no specific qualifications needed to become a Registered Manager, 
although individuals may have an NVQ 5 or equivalent qualification, but it was not 
essential. Assurance was provided that the registration process was thorough, and 
interviews explored whether applicants had the relevant qualifications, knowledge, 
and experience to undertake the role.  

• Some concerns were raised by the Committee over the lack of requirement for 
qualifications, although some members acknowledged the value of experience when 
recruiting to such positions. Members supported the idea of supporting staff with 
qualifications on the job to further skills and opportunities. It was noted that the 
Social Care Reform White Paper had expressed an intention to strengthen the 
regulations and qualifications for registered managers, which had been welcomed by 
the sector.  

• The Head of Commercial Services – People Services assured the Committee that 
although CQC carried out inspections of services, Lincolnshire County Council had 
oversight on an ongoing basis and improvement plans would be implemented for any 
services deemed inadequate or requiring improvement. 

• Similarly, the absence of a registered manager within a service would trigger the risk 
matrix and initiate further oversight from LCC.  

• The Committee was reassured that CQC inspections would include conversations 
with staff members to identify any key issues within the services.  

• Members highlighted impact of delays in discharge from healthcare services to care 
services could have on an individual’s health and quality of life. Members were 
reassured that in Lincolnshire, discharge from healthcare services was working well.  

• Where a service had been deemed inadequate by CQC or identified as having 
significant risk from assessments made by LCC, the Council would take a leading role 



3 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18 OCTOBER 2023 
 

on intervening in the service, whilst working closely with CQC and other partners to 
make improvements where possible. In some cases, it was clear that the right 
decision was to decommission the service and find alternative arrangements for 
residents.  

• A report on Contract Management within Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 
would be reported to the committee at its next meeting and would provide an insight 
into the intervention, management and the compliance of homes, from the 
perspective of the local authority.  

• Judgements inadequate and requires improvement services would not be updated 
on the CQC’s website until reinspection. Members were concerned that families 
lacked communication and assurance by CQC during that period, however Members 
were assured that services continued to be monitored by CQC and the local authority 
during this period, despite data not being available online. Providers of services were 
responsible keeping relatives informed.  

• It was hoped that the new strategy and changes to the operations roles would allow 
CQC to keep up with the changing dynamic of health and social care and monitor the 
pathways into healthcare.  

• Members recognised a lack of detailed analysis of the work of CQC within 
Lincolnshire within the report and requested that future reports provide further 
information on the Lincolnshire picture. It was also agreed that in future, annual 
update reports from CQC be scheduled for January each year to ensure as the state 
of care report would be published at that time.  

• Further to this, it was agreed that an item on workforce development, recruitment 
and retention within the Adult Social Care sector be added to a future agenda.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  
          That the report be noted.  
  
35     POTENTIAL TOPICS FOR SCRUTINY REVIEW BY SCRUTINY PANEL A 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Scrutiny Officer, which invited the Committee to 
consider potential topics for review by Scrutiny Panel A.  
  
Upon considering the report, the Committee agreed to await the publication of the CQC pilot 
assessment of Adult Social Care Services in Lincolnshire which was hoped to be published in 
November, before putting forward a topic for discussion as there was potential that it would 
identify areas of work.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
           That potential topics for a scrutiny review by Scrutiny Panel A be    reconsidered 
 following the publication of the CQC Pilot Assessment of Lincolnshire County 
 Council’s Adult Care Services. 
 
 



4 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18 OCTOBER 2023 
 
  
36     ADULT CARE AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING BUDGET MONITORING 2023-2024 

 
Consideration was given to the Head of Finance – Adult Care and Community Wellbeing, 
which invited the Committee to consider the Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Budget 
monitoring update for 2023-24, as set out in the report.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

• A £700,000 underspend was welcomed, although Members acknowledged that the 
level of underspend was insignificant in comparison to the daily spend within the 
Directorate and highlighted the impact of seasonal variations on the budget, in 
particular winter pressures.  

• The Executive Director – Adult Care and Community Wellbeing highlighted the 
increasing trend by the Government to issue in year grants which was likely to 
continue.   

• The forecasted increased cost pressures of £13.5m for 2024/25 were highlighted. 
Members acknowledged the difficulty in managing expectations to achieve a 
balanced budget for 2024/25. 

• The Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health thanked the Head of 
Finance – Adult Care and Community Wellbeing for her work to keep budgets 
balanced and regulated, which was echoed by the Committee. Longer term aims for 
the Directorate included sustaining the workforce, supporting mental health 
provision and how to support providers to sustain workforces.  

• Members were pleased that the capital funding programme was confirmed and 
commended staff for their outstanding work in helping vulnerable people.  

• The Council continued to invest in day services, with a number of developments 
ongoing. The positive impact of the investments in these services was overwhelming. 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
          That the report be noted. 
  
37     ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given a report by the Scrutiny Officer, which invited the Board to consider 
its planned work programme.  
  
The Committee noted the following additions to the work programme:  
  

• A report on Contract Management within Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 
Workforce development, recruitment and retention within the Adult Social Care 
sector.  



5 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18 OCTOBER 2023 
 

• Analysis of the CQC’s pilot assessment of Adult Social Care in Lincolnshire.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
          That the report and additions to the work programme be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.52 am 


